
 

SLLIS Board of Directors Meeting 
January 15, 2020 

Location: 1881 Pine St., 63103 
Board Room (417) 

6:00 pm 
Preliminary Agenda 

 
1. Call to order 
2. Roll Call 
3. Adoption of Agenda 
4. Consent Agenda 

a. November 2019 minutes 
b. November 2019 check register 
c. Personnel Report 

5. New business 
a. Approve Kate Brothers as SLLIS 504 Plan Contact  
b. Monthly Financial Report - Rich Carver, LDR 
c. SLLIS Salary Schedule Discussion - Rich Carver, LDR 
d. Preschool Study Findings and Discussion - Anne Miller 

6. Reports 
a. Board Chair 
b. Executive Director 

7. Public Comment 
8. Motion to enter Closed Session 

a. Purchase, lease or sale of real estate 610.021.2 RSMo. 
b. Legal 610.021.1 RSMo. 
c. Personnel 610.021.3 RSMo. 
d. Motion to adjourn the Closed Session and return to Open Session 

9. Motion to Adjourn 
 

 



SLLIS Board of Directors Meeting, December 18, 2019 
1881 Pine St., St. Louis, MO 63103 

Minutes of Open Session 
 
The meeting was called to order at 6:10 pm. Roll call was taken and in attendance were: Lori 
Marusic, Vince Schoemehl, Arun Varadhachary, Judy Fisher, and Shelita Gray. John Heskett 
arrived after roll call. ​Varadhachary 
 
Vince proposed the Adoption of Agenda, but he asked to strike item 5b (FY19 Audit Approval) 
due to the fact that the audit is not ready. Arun Varadhachary so moved, and Shelita Gray 
seconded. All in favor. 
 
Vince Schoemehl moved to adopt the Consent Agenda which includes corrections on Lori 
Marusic and Shelita Gray’s names in the November minutes. Shelita Gray seconded and the 
motion carried with all in favor. 
 
Under New Business Rich Carver presented the Monthly Financial reports: Five months of FY20 
reflect a deficit of $108,387 primarily attributable to the IFF principal repayments of $409,000 
and higher Purchased Services and Supplies. State revenue is above budget by about 
$114,000 mainly due to higher State Formula which will be adjusted downward in January. 
Federal revenue of $62,219 was collected in November which is about $32,000 below budget. 
Salaries and Capital and Debt Service are below budget. 

 
Judy Fisher asked for approval to revise the 2019-2020 calendar to reflect closing central office 
June 29  - July 3. So moved by Vince Schoemehl, and seconded by Shelita Gray. Motion 
passed with all in favor. 

 
Jennifer Ting, Enrollment Specialist, presented data on SLLIS Recruitment and Enrollment. 
 
Under Reports Judy Fisher, Board Chair, reported that Simbli software has been purchased and 
training will be in January. The bylaws have been updated and are being finalized for approval. 
Planning for a new strategic Plan is underway. 

 
Vince Schoemehl announced that Music for Lifelong Achievement has donated 100 recorders to 
be used in the SLLIS music program.  
 
Meghan Hill, Executive Director, highlighted that the AAPPL assessments were being given this 
month; Suspensions have decreased by 56% when compared with 2018-2019; Gomez team 
visited this month and a full report will be shared in January; 22 applications are complete or in 
the process; SharpSpring system for marketing automation is live; various potential donors have 
visited this month; and a draft of the SLLIS communication plan was shared. 
 
No one signed up for Public Comment. 



 
At 6:58 pm a motion to enter Closed Session was made by Vince Schoemehl, and seconded by 
Arun Varadhachary. Roll was called: Lori Marusic-yes, Vince Schoemehl-yes, Arun 
Varadhachary-yes, Judy Fisher-yes, and Shelita Gray-yes, John Heskett-yes. The motion 
passed.  
 
At 7:05 pm, the Board entered closed session. Roll was called and those in attendance were:  
John Heskett, Lori Marusic, Vince Schoemehl, Arun Varadhachary, Judy Fisher, and Shelita 
Gray. 
 
At 7:45 p.m. Vince Schoemehl made a motion to end closed session, which was seconded by 
Shelita Gray. Roll was called and those in attendance were: John Heskett, Lori Marusic, Vince 
Schoemehl, Arun Varadhachary, Judy Fisher, and Shelita Gray. 
 
At 7:46 John Heskett moved to adjourn the meeting which Vince Schoemehl seconded. 
 
 
 
 



Saint Louis Language Immersion Schools, Inc.
Bank Account Register

St. Louis Bank

December 1, 2019 - December 31, 2019

Checks/ Deposits/
Date Reference Payee ID Description Payments Additions Balance

Beginning Balance 768,341.38

12/02/19 505 MICHELPEG Peggy Michelson 51.79 768,289.59

12/02/19 506 PITCH PITCH314LC 9,982.00 758,307.59

12/03/19 Deposit The CLM Group - MealTime online payments 215.00 758,522.59

12/05/19 507 C&CQUALITY C&C Quality Printing, Inc. 160.00 758,362.59

12/05/19 508 WALTJIM Jim Walters 950.00 757,412.59

12/05/19 509 MAXIM Maxim Healthcare Services, Inc. 1,289.92 756,122.67

12/05/19 510 PANDMEG Meghana Pandian 45.00 756,077.67

12/05/19 511 PARALLEL Parallel Education Division, Inc. 1,173.00 754,904.67

12/05/19 512 PSRS Public School Retirement System 23,596.41 731,308.26

12/05/19 513 TIERONE Tier One Tactical Solutions 2,850.00 728,458.26

12/05/19 514 TUETHKEENE Tueth, Keeney, Cooper, Mohan & Jackstadt 1,636.00 726,822.26

12/05/19 515 DELAGE De Lage Landen Financial Services, Inc. 12,464.23 714,358.03

12/05/19 516 MARCOPHIL Marco Technologies LLC 1,023.00 713,335.03

12/06/19 ACH STLBANK St. Louis Bank - CC statement - November 
2019

2,696.08 710,638.95

12/06/19 Deposit 6,043.35 716,682.30

12/06/19 Deposit Student meal payment 35.00 716,717.30

12/09/19 517 AELOCK A&E Lock and Security 275.00 716,442.30

12/09/19 518 ATTElev AT&T 139.57 716,302.73

12/09/19 519 MERTZB Beth Mertz 360.00 715,942.73

12/09/19 520 BLUELINE Blueline Security 896.00 715,046.73

12/09/19 521 CULLIGAN Culligan 210.00 714,836.73

12/09/19 522 ENT Essential Network Technologies 1,380.00 713,456.73

12/09/19 523 FIRSTSTUDNT First Student, Inc 271.80 713,184.93

12/09/19 524 KELLYSERV Kelly Services, Inc. 146.94 713,037.99

12/09/19 525 LDR LDR ADMServices 19,010.03 694,027.96

12/09/19 526 MARCODAL MARCO 2,384.94 691,643.02

12/09/19 527 MAXIM Maxim Healthcare Services, Inc. 644.96 690,998.06

12/09/19 528 MEEH Meeh Climate Service, LLC 2,646.19 688,351.87

12/09/19 529 MISSIONSTL Mission: St. Louis 2,000.00 686,351.87

12/09/19 530 PARALLEL Parallel Education Division, Inc. 828.00 685,523.87

12/09/19 531 PROFDEV Professional Development & Construction 225.00 685,298.87



12/09/19 532 STAPLES Staples 2,475.54 682,823.33

12/09/19 533 TECHELECTR Tech Electronics, Inc. 535.86 682,287.47

12/09/19 534 TUETHKEENE Tueth, Keeney, Cooper, Mohan & Jackstadt 7,413.99 674,873.48

12/09/19 535 ZUMWALT Zumwalt Corporation 2,112.00 672,761.48

12/09/19 ACH WASTE Waste Connections of Missouri - 
trash/recycling - Dec

867.79 671,893.69

12/10/19 Deposit 335.00 672,228.69

12/10/19 Transfer Transfer from Reserve account to St. Louis 
Bank

59,755.90 731,984.59

12/11/19 536 ATTPapin 664.96 731,319.63

12/11/19 537 WASHU Washington University 11,760.00 719,559.63

12/11/19 ACH STLBANK St. Louis Bank - bounced meal payment 
check

10.00 719,549.63

12/11/19 ACH STLBANK 10.00 719,539.63

12/11/19 Transfer Transfer from Reserve account to St. Louis 
Bank

3.68 719,543.31

12/12/19 ACH AMEREN 6,891.47 712,651.84

12/12/19 Transfer STLBANK CD - 3-month thru St. Louis Bank 150,000.00 562,651.84

12/13/19 538 PAPPYS Pappy's Smokehouse 464.42 562,187.42

12/13/19 539 PSRS Public School Retirement System 22,138.14 540,049.28

12/13/19 PR - Fees PR - Fees - 12/15/19 payroll 148.15 539,901.13

12/13/19 PR - Garn PR - Garnishment - 12/15/19 payroll 86.75 539,814.38

12/13/19 PR - Taxes PR - Taxes - 12/15/19 payroll 25,499.02 514,315.36

12/13/19 PR -403b PR-403b remittance - Valic 1,095.54 513,219.82

12/13/19 PR- Dir Dep P/R - Direct Deposits - 12/15/19 payroll 65,575.19 447,644.63
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Saint Louis Language Immersion Schools, Inc.
Bank Account Register

St. Louis Bank

December 1, 2019 - December 31, 2019

Checks/ Deposits/
Date Reference Payee ID Description Payments Additions Balance

12/17/19 540 AMERBURGLA American Burglary and Fire, Inc 537.51 447,107.12

12/17/19 541 CERES Ceres Food Group, Inc. 19,193.19 427,913.93

12/17/19 542 KELLYSERV Kelly Services, Inc. 255.96 427,657.97

12/17/19 543 MAXIM Maxim Healthcare Services, Inc. 1,289.92 426,368.05

12/17/19 544 PARALLEL Parallel Education Division, Inc. 2,346.00 424,022.05

12/17/19 545 MICHELPEG Peggy Michelson 1,800.00 422,222.05

12/17/19 546 TUETHKEENE Tueth, Keeney, Cooper, Mohan & Jackstadt 943.00 421,279.05

12/17/19 ACH ATTInt AT&T - UVerse - final payment for non-
returned Gateway

164.52 421,114.53

12/17/19 Deposit 401.00 421,515.53



12/18/19 Deposit Remote Deposit 714.96 422,230.49

12/20/19 Deposit Remote Deposit 47,876.70 470,107.19

12/20/19 DESE DESE Deposit 446,809.98 916,917.17

12/21/19 ACH MISSOURIEMP Missouri Employers Mutual - workers comp - 
Dec

1,380.63 915,536.54

12/23/19 547 AMTRUST 2,447.60 913,088.94

12/23/19 548 CNA CNA Insurance 2,136.21 910,952.73

12/23/19 549 FIRSTSTUDNT First Student, Inc 29,787.98 881,164.75

12/23/19 550 WALTJIM Jim Walters 1,900.00 879,264.75

12/23/19 551 MEEH Meeh Climate Service, LLC 2,171.36 877,093.39

12/23/19 552 Miriam Miriam Foundation 562.50 876,530.89

12/23/19 553 MISSIONSTL Mission: St. Louis 2,000.00 874,530.89

12/23/19 554 GUEYNDE Ndeye Coumba Gueye 59.31 874,471.58

12/23/19 555 BUCKLEYO Odis Buckley 100.00 874,371.58

12/23/19 556 PARALLEL Parallel Education Division, Inc. 2,048.45 872,323.13

12/23/19 557 PITCH PITCH314LC 9,982.00 862,341.13

12/23/19 558 ROTTLER Rottler Pest & Lawn Services 129.00 862,212.13

12/23/19 559 STANDPART Standing Partnership 5,910.21 856,301.92

12/23/19 560 BLUELINE Blueline Security 1,504.00 854,797.92

12/23/19 561 STATE State Chemical Solutions 136.33 854,661.59

12/23/19 Anthem Anthem Health/Dental/Vision Benefits 14,896.92 839,764.67

12/23/19 Omaha Mutual of Omaha 2,402.82 837,361.85

12/24/19 Deposit The CLM Group - MealTime online payments 335.00 837,696.85

12/30/19 ACH BUSEY Busey Bank - credit card stmnt - Dec 6,206.92 831,489.93

12/30/19 ACH STLBANK St. Louis Bank - LOC interest 553.02 830,936.91

12/30/19 DESE Deposit DESE Meal Deposit 16,334.62 847,271.53

12/30/19 PR - Fees PR - Fees 150.10 847,121.43

12/30/19 PR - Garn PR - Garnishment 86.91 847,034.52

12/30/19 PR - Garn PR - Garnishment 162.23 846,872.29

12/30/19 PR - Taxes PR - Taxes 24,274.95 822,597.34

12/30/19 PR -403b PR-403b remittance 1,095.54 821,501.80

12/30/19 PR- Dir Dep P/R - Direct Deposits 66,930.63 754,571.17

Totals 592,630.40 578,860.19 754,571.17

Transaction count = 92
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St. Louis Language Immersion School

• The first half of FY 20 reflects a surplus of $104,221, 
compared to the FY 20 budget deficit of $(24,084). 

• The surplus is primarily attributable to the sale of the 
parking lot partially offset by the IFF principal repayment of 
$409,000 combined with the debt reduction of $350,741 as 
part of the parking lot transaction. Excluding the sale of the 
parking lot and debt refinancing, there would have been a 
deficit of $45,038 for the first 6 months of FY 20.

• The FY 20 budget has been revised to reflect the sale of the 
parking lot and debt refinancing as well as lower State 
revenue , lower salaries and lower benefits.

 



St. Louis Language Immersion School

• Revenue

• Local revenue is above budget  by about $54,800. 
for the first half.This is due mainly to the Ameren 
HVAC incentive received in December.

• State revenue is above budget by about $132,909, 
which reflects higher State Formula which will be 
adjusted downward in January.

• Federal revenue  of $18,469 was collected in 
December, and it is about $85,200 below budget.        

St. Louis Language Immersion School

• Expense
• Salaries are ($14,337) below the revised budget  

year-to-date due to vacancies. Benefits are $(15,252) 
below budget for the same period.

• Purchased services are $3,884 below the revised 
budget, which reflects a number of offsetting factors 
which include higher transportation payments and 
lower food service payments. 

• Supplies are slightly below the revised budget.
• Capital and Debt service is $11,572 above budget for 

the first half of this year, which is mainly attributable 
to a timing difference on interest expense payments.



St. Louis Language Immersion School

St. Louis Language Immersion School



St. Louis Language Immersion School

St. Louis Language Immersion School



St. Louis Language Immersion School



 

 
   SLLIS TEACHER SALARY SCHEDULE 

                2019-2020
 

 
Steps       BA       MA     MA +30    PHD  
1 39,000.00 41,000.00 44,800.00 47,800.00
2 40,200.00 41,738.00 45,606.40 49,528.00
3 40,803.00 42,489.28 46,427.32 50,370.00
4 41,415.05 43,254.09 47,263.01 51,226.00
5 42,036.27 44,032.66 48,113.74 52,097.00
6 42,666.81 44,825.25 48,979.79 52,983.00
7 43,306.82 45,632.00 49,861.42 53,884.00  
8 43,956.42 46,453.38 50,758.93 54,800.00  
9 44,615.77 47,289.54 51,672.59 55,732.00
10 45,285.00 48,140.75 52,602.70 56,679.00
11 45,964.28 49,007.28 53,549.55 57,642.00
12 46,653.74 49,889.41 54,513.44 58,622.00
13 47,353.55 50,787.42 55,494.68 59,619.00
14 48,063.85 51,701.60 56,493.58 60,633.00
15 48,784.81 52,632.22 57,510.47 61,664.00   
16 53,579.60 58,545.66 62,712.00  
17 54,544.04 59,599.48 63,778.00
18 55,525.83 60,672.27 64,862.00  
19 56,525.30 61,764.37 65,965.00
20 57,542.75 62,876.13 67,086.00

 

Note:   Lane change requests are considered at the start of school year only.

 



SLLIS Salary Costs  2020-21 Estimated

Pro Forma- Increase Starting Salaries by $2,000.
BACHELORS MASTERS MASTERS +30 PHD

STEPS Salary No. Tchrs Net Cost Salary No. Tchrs Net Cost Salary No. Tchrs Net Cost Salary No. Tchrs Net Cost
1 ($ 41,000) 0 ($ -  )      ($ 43,102) 0 ($ -  )        ($ 47,098) 0 ($ -  )        ($ 50,251)   0 ($ -  )      
2 ($ 42,262) 2 ($ 84,524) ($ 43,878) 3 ($131,634) ($ 47,945) 0 ($ -  )        ($ 52,068)   0 ($ -  )      
3 ($ 42,896) 2 ($ 85,792) ($ 44,668) 2 ($ 89,335) ($ 48,808) 1 ($ 48,808) ($ 52,954)   2 ($ 105,907)
4 ($ 43,539) 2 ($ 87,079) ($ 45,472) 2 ($ 90,943) ($ 49,687) 0 ($ -  )        ($ 53,854)   0 ($ -  )      
5 ($ 44,192) 5 ($ 220,962)($ 46,290) 0 ($ -  )        ($ 50,581) 1 ($ 50,581) ($ 54,769)   0 ($ -  )      
6 ($ 44,855) 2 ($ 89,711) ($ 47,123) 2 ($ 94,247) ($ 51,492) 0 ($ -  )        ($ 55,700)   0 ($ -  )      
7 ($ 45,528) 1 ($ 45,528) ($ 47,972) 0 ($ -  )        ($ 52,419) 2 ($104,837) ($ 56,647)   0 ($ -  )      
8 ($ 46,211) 1 ($ 46,211) ($ 48,835) 2 ($ 97,670) ($ 53,362) 3 ($160,087) ($ 57,610)   0 ($ -  )      
9 ($ 46,904) 0 ($ -  )      ($ 49,714) 0 ($ -  )        ($ 54,323) 0 ($ -  )        ($ 58,590)   0 ($ -  )      

10 ($ 47,608) 0 ($ -  )      ($ 50,609) 0 ($ -  )        ($ 55,301) 0 ($ -  )        ($ 59,586)   0 ($ -  )      
11 ($ 48,322) 1 ($ 48,322) ($ 51,520) 0 ($ -  )        ($ 56,296) 0 ($ -  )        ($ 60,599)   0 ($ -  )      
12 ($ 49,047) 1 ($ 49,047) ($ 52,447) 1 ($ 52,447) ($ 57,309) 1 ($ 57,309) ($ 61,629)   0 ($ -  )      
13 ($ 49,782) 0 ($ -  )      ($ 53,391) 0 ($ -  )        ($ 58,341) 0 ($ -  )        ($ 62,676)   0 ($ -  )      
14 ($ 50,529) 1 ($ 50,529) ($ 54,352) 1 ($ 54,352) ($ 59,391) 0 ($ -  )        ($ 63,742)   0 ($ -  )      
15 ($ 51,287) 0 ($ -  )      ($ 55,331) 0 ($ -  )        ($ 60,460) 0 ($ -  )        ($ 64,826)   0 ($ -  )      
16 ($ 56,327) 0 ($ 61,548) 0 ($ 65,928)   0
17 ($ 57,341) 0 ($ 62,656) 0 ($ 67,048)   0
18 ($ 58,373) 0 ($ 63,784) 0 ($ 68,188)   0
19 ($ 59,423) 0 ($ 64,932) 0 ($ 69,347)   0
20 ($ 60,493) 0 ($ 66,101) 0 ($ 70,526)   0

OFF SCHED ($ 50,128) 1 ($ 50,128)
PART TIME ($ 16,353) 1 ($ 16,353) ($ 21,216) 1 ($ 21,216) 
TOTALS 20 ($ 874,186) 14 ($ 631,846) 8 ($ 421,623) 2 ($ 105,907)

TOTALS INCREASE % INCREASE
TOTAL NUMBER OF TEACHERS 44
TOTAL ALL TEACHERS' SALARIES ($ 2,033,561) ($ 127,644)   6.70%
Central Office Staff ($ 523,182) ($ 32,839)     6.70%



SLLIS Salary Costs  2020-21 Estimated

Support Staff ($ 130,333) ($ 8,181)        6.70%

GRAND TOTAL ALL SALARIES ($ 2,687,077) ($ 168,664)   6.70%
($ 26,143)     

TOTAL IMPACT TO BUDGET ($ 194,807)   



SLLIS Salary Costs  2020-21 Estimated

Pro Forma- Cut 1 Step
BACHELORS MASTERS MASTERS +30 PHD

STEPS Salary No. Tchrs Net Cost Salary No. Tchrs Net Cost Salary No. Tchrs Net Cost Salary No. Tchrs Net Cost
2 ($ 40,200) ($ -  )                  ($ 41,738) ($ -  )        ($ 45,607) 0 ($ -  )        ($ 49,528)   0 ($ -  )      
3 ($ 40,803) 2 ($ 81,606)            ($ 42,489) 3 ($127,468) ($ 46,428) 1 ($ 46,428) ($ 50,370)   2 ($ 100,740)
4 ($ 41,415) 2 ($ 82,830)            ($ 43,254) 2 ($ 86,508) ($ 47,264) 0 ($ -  )        ($ 51,226)   0 ($ -  )      
5 ($ 42,036) 2 ($ 84,073)            ($ 44,033) 2 ($ 88,065) ($ 48,114) 1 ($ 48,114) ($ 52,097)   0 ($ -  )      
6 ($ 42,667) 5 ($ 213,334)         ($ 44,825) 0 ($ -  )        ($ 48,980) 0 ($ -  )        ($ 52,983)   0 ($ -  )      
7 ($ 43,307) 2 ($ 86,614)            ($ 45,632) 2 ($ 91,264) ($ 49,862) 2 ($ 99,724) ($ 53,883)   0 ($ -  )      
8 ($ 43,956) 1 ($ 43,956)            ($ 46,453) 0 ($ -  )        ($ 50,760) 3 ($152,279) ($ 54,799)   0 ($ -  )      
9 ($ 44,616) 1 ($ 44,616)            ($ 47,290) 2 ($ 94,579) ($ 51,673) 0 ($ -  )        ($ 55,731)   0 ($ -  )      

10 ($ 45,285) 0 ($ -  )                  ($ 48,141) 0 ($ -  )        ($ 52,603) 0 ($ -  )        ($ 56,679)   0 ($ -  )      
11 ($ 45,964) 0 ($ -  )                  ($ 49,007) 0 ($ -  )        ($ 53,550) 0 ($ -  )        ($ 57,642)   0 ($ -  )      
12 ($ 46,654) 1 ($ 46,654)            ($ 49,890) 0 ($ -  )        ($ 54,514) 1 ($ 54,514) ($ 58,622)   0 ($ -  )      
13 ($ 47,354) 1 ($ 47,354)            ($ 50,788) 1 ($ 50,788) ($ 55,495) 0 ($ -  )        ($ 59,619)   0 ($ -  )      
14 ($ 48,064) 0 ($ -  )                  ($ 51,702) 0 ($ -  )        ($ 56,494) 0 ($ -  )        ($ 60,632)   0 ($ -  )      
15 ($ 48,785) 1 ($ 48,785)            ($ 52,632) 1 ($ 52,632) ($ 57,511) 0 ($ -  )        ($ 61,663)   0 ($ -  )      
16 ($ 49,517) 0 ($ -  )                  ($ 53,580) 0 ($ 58,546) 0 ($ 62,711)   0
17 ($ -  )                  ($ 54,544) 0 ($ 59,600) 0 ($ 63,777)   0
18 ($ 55,526) 0 ($ 60,673) 0 ($ 64,861)   0
19 ($ 56,525) 0 ($ 61,765) 0 ($ 65,964)   0
20 ($ 57,543) 0 ($ 62,877) 0 ($ 67,085)   0

OFF SCHED ($ 50,128) 1 ($ 50,128)            
PART TIME ($ 16,353) 1 ($ 16,353)            ($ 21,216) 1 ($ 21,216) 
TOTALS 20 ($ 846,302)         14 ($ 612,521) 8 ($ 401,059) 2 ($ 100,740)

TOTALS INCREASE % INCREASE
TOTAL NUMBER OF TEACHERS 44
TOTAL ALL TEACHERS' SALARIES ($ 1,960,622) ($ 54,705)     2.87%
Central Office Staff ($ 504,417) ($ 14,074)     2.87%
Support Staff ($ 125,658) ($ 3,506)        2.87%

GRAND TOTAL ALL SALARIES ($ 2,590,697) ($ 72,285)     2.87%
($ 11,204)     



SLLIS Salary Costs  2020-21 Estimated

TOTAL IMPACT TO BUDGET ($ 83,489)     



SLLIS Salary Costs  2020-21 Estimated

Pro Forma- Cut 2 Steps
BACHELORS MASTERS MASTERS +30 PHD

STEPS Salary No. Tchrs Net Cost Salary No. Tchrs Net Cost Salary No. Tchrs Net Cost Salary No. Tchrs Net Cost
3 ($ 40,803) ($ -  )                  ($ 42,489) ($ -  )        ($ 46,428) ($ -  )        ($ 50,370)   ($ -  )      
4 ($ 41,415) 2 ($ 82,830)            ($ 43,254) 3 ($129,761) ($ 47,264) 1 ($ 47,264) ($ 51,226)   2 ($ 102,453)
5 ($ 42,036) 2 ($ 84,073)            ($ 44,032) 2 ($ 88,065) ($ 48,114) 0 ($ -  )        ($ 52,097)   0 ($ -  )      
6 ($ 42,667) 2 ($ 85,334)            ($ 44,825) 2 ($ 89,650) ($ 48,981) 1 ($ 48,981) ($ 52,983)   0 ($ -  )      
7 ($ 43,307) 5 ($ 216,534)         ($ 45,632) 0 ($ -  )        ($ 49,862) 0 ($ -  )        ($ 53,883)   0 ($ -  )      
8 ($ 43,956) 2 ($ 87,913)            ($ 46,453) 2 ($ 92,906) ($ 50,760) 2 ($101,519) ($ 54,800)   0 ($ -  )      
9 ($ 44,616) 1 ($ 44,616)            ($ 47,289) 0 ($ -  )        ($ 51,673) 3 ($155,020) ($ 55,731)   0 ($ -  )      

